CATERPILLAR®

Feb. 15, 2010

Mr. Steve Imhoff

1500 Tower Building

323 Center Street
Little Rock, AR 72201

RE:  Pulaski County-North Little Rock
Section 106 Review — EPA
NPDES Permit No. AR0051454; Caterplllar Inc. North America
Motor Grader Facility
AHPP Tracking No: 71086

Dear Steve Imhoff:

I am writing to respond to the January 19, 2010 letter from Frances McSwain of The
Department of Arkansas Heritage to Kim Fuller of the Arkansas Department of
Environmental Quality regarding the above-referenced matter (“Letter”).

According to the Letter, your department has records indicating that two archeological
sites (3PU28 and 3PU416) may be affected by our proposed work. The Letter also states
that “3PU416 is not eligible for inclusion in the National Register of Historic Places and
requires no further archeological work, but the eligibility of 3PU28 is undetermined.”

We have engaged the services of a professional archeologist to evaluate site 3PU28 to
identify its current status and determine whether it will be affected by the planned
undertaking. Attached is an outline of the archeological work to be done at our facility.
If you have any questions, please feel free contact me, Katina Stephens at (501) 955-
5240.

Sincerely,

Katina Stephens ' R I : oo
NAMG Environmental Health .and Safety Manager e T T
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TIME AND MATERIALS WORK ORDERNO. _2.1.10

In accordance with the Agreement for Professional Services between Caterpillar Inc. _ ("Glient"), and
URS Corporation  (‘URS"). a _Nevada corporation, dated _April 14, 2005 , this Work Order describes
the Services, Schedule, and Payment Conditions for URS Services on the Pro;ect known as:

Lake RD, North ume'ﬂgck, AR 72117 RE Leqal Matter REG-09-00070

Client Authorized
Representative:
Address: 9201 Fauikner Lake Road
North Little Rock, AR 72117
Telephone No.: 309-675-1668

URS Authorized

Representative: Bruce Adams, Vice President

Address: 10801 Executive Center Drive, Suite 202
' o Little Bock, AR 72211

Telephone No.: __ 501.223.2582

SERVICES. The Services shall be described in URS Proposal dated 2/1/10 attached to this Work Order.

v SCHEDULE. The Estimated Schedule shall be set forth in URS Proposal dated 2/1/10 attached to this
. Work Order. Because of the uncertainties inherent in the Services, Schedules are estimated and are
. subject 1o revision unless otherwise specifically described herein.

PAYMENT. Paymentof _$0 is due upon signature of this Work Order and will be applied against the
. final invoice for this Work Order. URS charges shall be on a "time and materials” basis and shali be in
accordance with the URS Schedule of Fees and Charges in effect at the time the Services are performed.
- Payment provisions and the URS current Schedule of Fees and Charges are attached to this Work Order as
-~ URS Proposal dated 2/1/10.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS. The terms and conditions of the Agreement {eferenced above shall apply to
this Work Order, except as expressly modified herein.

ACCEPTANCE of the terms of this Work Order is acknowledged by the following signatures of the
Authorized Representatives.

LIENT ' URS

Bl

Signaltre i Signature
Bryce Adams/.Vice President
Em 6M 1<) - 8proda {ounsed
Typed Name/Title Typed Name/Title

Od  fedruunsy 3\010

Date of Signalture / Date.of Signature

PSA-1.00C (Rev. 1) 30-AUG-04
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URS

February 1, 2010

Katina Stephens
Capterpillar Inc.

9201 Faulkner Lake RD
North Little Rock, AR

RE: Pulaski County North Little Rock- Section 106 Review — EPA
NPDES Permit No. AR0051454;
Caterpillar Inc., North American Motor Grader Facility
AHPP Tracking No. 71086

Dear Ms. Stephens:

URS is pleased to provide you with this letter proposal to provide archaeological services for the above-
referenced site and matter described in a letter dated January 19, 2010 to Ms. Kim Fuller at the Arkansas
Department of Environmental Quality (ADEQ) from Frances McSwain, the Deputy State Historic
Preservation Officer at the Arkansas Historic Preservation Program (AHPP). Based on the letter from the
AHPP, a site visit to evaluate the current status of 3PU28 is warranted, and then a report of the findings
should be submitted to the AHPP. Phase I investigation is not likely, since your property was previously
developed and used as an industrial site prior to purchase by Caterpillar Inc. Because the AHPP did not
give any specific site information on 3PU28 in their letter, this needs to be a three step process.

1. We need to conduct the background research and find out some specific information about the site- e.g.

how big is it, how was it recorded, how long ago it was recorded, if prehistoric or historic

2. Then based on the answers to these questions, we will be able to decide what the site visit should entail
(e.g. photo documentation and/or limited excavations, how many people, etc).

3. The results would need to written up in a report and submitted to the AHPP,
In terms of cost, as an estimate to complete this evaluation is provided below:

1. Background research,

2. Field Visit: {fRSIRP (if needed, includes travel)
3. Report: NN :

Total Cost Estimate: N IERED

If this meets your approval, please sign the attached work order to initiate the project..

Sincerely,
URS Corporation

vz, L (st~
Mary Clerg 4 Crista Haag
Project Scientist Project acologist

Cc: Eric Braun, Caterpillar Inc. Legal .

URS Corporation

10801 Executive Center Drive, Suite 202
Little Rock, AR 72211

501.223.2582

501.223.2996
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